The number of Biodiversity Research Applications increased from fourteen (14) in 2005 to 

thirty-five (35) in 2006. Twenty-one (21) Biodiversity Research Permits were issued, mostly for filming 

and faunal studies and to a lesser extent, floral studies. 

For the area of Environmental Management, two hundred and twenty-nine (229) applications were 

received for Environmental Authorisation. One hundred (100) applications were for new projects, twelve 

(12) for renewal of permits for existing projects, two (2) for variance of Environmental Authorisations and 

one hundred and fifteen (115) for Noise Permits.  

The Agency continued to receive a significant number of complaints. Of the total of two hundred and 

twenty-four (224) complaints received, one hundred and eighty-three (183) were new complaints and 

forty-one (41) were recurring. Most of the complaints were for dust, noise, odour, and smoke nuisances 

from several operations, many of which were located in residential areas. Such complaints originated 

from improper land-use planning/zoning and inappropriate location of business entities.

[...]

were developed. In addition, the Agency collaborated with several sectoral agencies, particularly 

those in the planning sector, to identify environmental quality objectives and develop synergistic 

processes that achieve these objectives. 

A total of two hundred and twenty nine (229) applications – one hundred (100) applications for 

new projects, twelve (12) applications for renewal of permits for existing projects, two (2) 

applications for variance of environmental authorization and one hundred and fifteen (115) 

applications for noise permit had been received for the year 2006.  New applications had almost 

doubled as compared to one hundred and eleven (111) received in 2005. This increase was 

attributed to the increase in applications for noise permits.  

Figure 10:  Applications for Environmental Authorization 2006 (New Projects)  

A total of one hundred and ninety-nine (199) environmental authorizations had been issued for 

the year. These included new Environmental Authorizations, renewed Environmental 

Authorization, Variance of Environmental Authorizations and Noise Authorizations. Of the 199 

authorizations granted during the year, twenty-two (22 %) had been issued for applications made

[...]

and recording studios accounted for half of this with a total of 6% and was the highest single digit 

percentage.  

Figure 12: Distribution of Complaints received in 2006 

Of the 224 complaints received for the year, 41 were recurring complaints. One hundred and 

eleven (111) complaints were inspected by the Division of which 39 were referred to the 

appropriate body, such as an NDC, the CH&PA, etc. Thirty-three (33) complaints were noted to 

be pending further investigation. The Division will examine new methods of reconciling recurring